

**VISHAL KANWAR AND ANOTHER Versus THE STATE  
OF HP AND ANOTHER**

**CWP-13598 of 2024**

17.12.2024 Present : Mr. Vishwa Bhushan & Ms. Anuja Mehta,  
Advocates, for the petitioner.

Ms. Leena Guleria, Deputy Advocate General,  
for respondent-State.

Notice. Ms. Leena Guleria, Deputy Advocate  
General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of  
the respondents.

Petitioner seeks out of turn promotion having  
secured 2<sup>nd</sup> position in Senior National Korfball  
Championship. Petitioner's case has been rejected by  
respondents on 01.08.2022 citing that there is no  
provision in the PPR/Standing Order No.03 of 2007 for  
seniority benefit from the date of promotion on out of turn  
basis. Learned counsel for the petitioner relies upon  
decisions rendered in CWPOA No.5318 of 2020 (*Manish  
Chaudhary vs. The State of H.P. & Ors.*) decided on  
31.08.2020 and CWP No.8957 of 2023 (*Nishant Dabra vs.  
State of H.P. & Ors.*) decided on 24.09.2024, in support of  
relief prayed for by him.

Let respondents to file reply within four weeks,  
*inter alia*, in response to above submission.

List thereafter.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua  
Judge**

17<sup>th</sup> December, 2024  
(Pardeep)