

**Vishal Kanwar & Anr. Vs. State of H.P. & Anr.**

**CWP No.13598 of 2024**

19.12.2025 Present: Ms. Anuja Mehta, Advocate vice Mr. Vishwa Bhushan, Advocate, for the petitioners.  
Mr. Sikander Bhushan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents.

Respondents have though filed reply opposing the case of the petitioners, however, learned counsel for the petitioners at this stage placed on record copy of the decision rendered in ***Execution Petition No.492 of 2024 in CWP No.6845 of 2023 (Subhash Kumar & others Versus State of Himachal Pradesh & others)***, decided on 11.12.2024, whereby the said execution petition was disposed of in light of implementation of the directions issued in the main cases. It is these very cases, upon which the petitioners have relied upon to seek the reliefs prayed for in this writ petition.

Confronted with above, learned Deputy Advocate General prays for and is allowed two weeks' time to have instructions for treating the case of the petitioners at par with *Subhash Kumar (supra)*.

List on **06.01.2026**.

December 19, 2025  
*Mukesh*

Jyotsna Rewal Dua  
Judge